
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place:  Memorial Hall, Andover Road, Ludgershall, SP11 9LZ 

Date: Monday 21 March 2022 

Time: 8.05 pm 

 
 

 
 

Including the Parishes of Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne 
Kingston, Everleigh, Ludgershall, Tidworth 

 
 

 
 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public 
 

The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 
opportunity to do so 

 
 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 

contact your Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

 
 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 

www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 
 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                    Cllr Chris Williams - Ludgershall North and Rural (Chairman) 
                               Cllr Mark Connolly - Tidworth North and West  
                       Cllr Tony Pickernell - Tidworth East & Ludgershall South 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council. 

 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 

will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 

by the press or members of the public. 
 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record o
[...]
cms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions 
(Pages 1 - 2) 

8:05pm 

  Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Celebrations 2-5 June 2022 
 

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

4   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 22 
November 2021 
 

 

5   Police Update   

 Inspector Tina Osborn – Wiltshire Police 
 

 

6   Fire & Rescue Update   

 Station Manager Chris Wood – Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
Service 
 

 

7   Community Area Transport Group Update   

 Cllr Mark Connolly 
 

 

8   Community Engagement Manager Update   

 Richard Rogers 
 

 

9   Written Partner Updates (Pages 11 - 18)  

 To receive any updates 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Page 4 

 

10   Community Area Grants   

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants. 
 
Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically at: 
 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboar
dscommunitygrantsscheme.htm. 
 

 

11   Future Meeting Dates   

  Monday 11 July 2022 – venue to be confirmed 
 

 Monday 12 September 2022 – venue to be confirmed 
 

 Monday 21 November 2022 – venue to be confirmed 
 

 

12   Close  9:00pm 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/area
[...]
ffic Orders, and Highways teams will need time to ensure that all 
road closure notices and provisions are in place to allow for a safe and enjoyable event 
for all guests, while maintaining and facilitating access for emergency services at all 
times.  A minimum of eight weeks’ notice is required to process applications if a road 
closure order is required. 

 
3.4 The council is committed to managing this process utilising a cross departmental 
approach. Such departments will include the Community Engagement Managers, Traffic 
Orders, Communications, Highways, Streetscene, Wiltshire Police and Waste.  

 
 

4. Conclusion 
 
4.1 Relevant council departments are aware of the importance that street parties are to 
the residents of Wiltshire to celebrate the Platinum Jubilee. 
 
4.2 Planning in preparation to support these activities is well underway to ensure 
communities will have what they need to celebrate this unique occasion.  
 

 
 
Briefing Note produced by Kevin Oliver (Events Authorising Officer) 

 
Email: kevin.oliver@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Tel:  01380 826335 or 07825 400377 

Page 2

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/highways-platinum-jubilee-celebrations
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/highways-platinum-jubilee-celebrations
mailto:kevin.oliver@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 1 of 10 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Collingbourne Kingston Village Hall, Brunton, Marlborough,     

Wiltshire, SN8 3SE 

Date:  22 November 2021 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding(Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christopher Williams (Chairman), Cllr Mark Connolly (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Tony Pickernell and  
Cllr Mark McClelland 
 
  
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Parvis Khansari – Director Highways & Environment  

 
 
Total in attendance: 28 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 10 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

24   Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Collingbourne Kingston and the meeting 
of the Tidworth Area Board. 
 
The following written Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack 
were noted: 
 

 Changes to Wiltshire’s taxi tariffs 
 

 Update on leisure centre transfer to WC 
 

 Wiltshire Youth Council update 
 

25   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Humph & Reia Jones. 
 

26   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of disclosable interests. 
 

27   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 22 November 2021 were 
agreed as the correct record and signed by the Chairman 
 

28   Police Update 

 Wiltshire Police – Inspector Tina Osborn 
 
Points made included: 
 
Local priorities 
 
Anti-social behaviour 
 
Police had received reports of ASB in Avondown Rd and around the Amesbury 
Pavilion at the recreation ground. Patrols had been working closely with partner 

Page 4



Page 3 of 10 
 
 

agencies and a new CCTV camera system had been installed. This had enabled 
patrols to identify possible suspects so that appropriate action could be taken. 
Targeted patrols would continue within these areas. 
 
Police had been made aware by DWFRS of small fires being started at The 
Recreation Ground, Ludgershall. Local teams had been working closely with 
DWFRS to identify suspects and take appropriate action against all those 
involved. High visibility patrols would continue in this area. 
 
 
Night time economy patrols 
 
There had been an increase in alcohol related offences within the Town Centre 
during the evenings especially approaching the weekend. Patrols were wor
[...]
his year. 

 

31   Community Area Transport Group Update 

 The Area Board were asked to agree the Community Area Transport Group 
(CATG) notes and proposals of the meeting held on Monday 15 November 
2021, contained in the agenda pack were agreed. 
 
Decision 
 

 That the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) notes and 
proposals of the meeting held on Monday 15 November 2021, 
contained in the agenda pack were agreed by the Tidworth Area 
Board 

 
Next meeting – Monday 7 February 2022. 
 

Page 9



Page 8 of 10 
 
 

The Chairman thanked Cllr Connolly. 
 

32   Community Engagement Manager Update 

  
 Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager presented the Community 
Engagement Report. 
 
Points made included: 
 
Vibrant Wiltshire 

Wiltshire Council working through the Area Boards would be distributing the last 
tranche of Covid-19 Additional restrictions Grant (ARG) amounting to nearly 
£3m. Funding would be available for businesses with a shop front and would be 
split into 3 pots. The funding could be backdated to April 2021 and the 
application process would be kept very simple and quick. More information 
would be released imminently. 
 
 
Rural youth project 
Community First had spent some time in Tidworth meeting young people, 
stakeholders and parents. There would be a joint area on-line stakeholder event 
on Jan 19th where we would hear more and think about how the findings could 
be implemented. 
 
 
Climate Change 
Consultation had finished on the Wiltshire Climate strategy and COP26 had 
ended. We were therefore planning a joint meeting with the Pewsey area in 
February or March where we could explore what local actions we could take and 
support. 
 
 
Prevention and wellbeing Team  
A new team had been set up at Wiltshire Council as part of adult social care and 
in a unique position to work alongside adults, preventing the need for formal 
support. They were replacing local area coordinators who were in some areas of 
the county but not in Tidworth. However, the new team would be in the Tidworth 
area and would work closely with the community engagement manager. Alison 
Timmins had been appointed the officer covering our area and this would be a 
great help in the work we were doing to help address the priority of improving 
mental health. 
 
 
Walking and cycling 
The “Paths for All” project was up and running again, but with a difference. It 
was now a joint project with the Stonehenge area, and it held its first meeting 

Community Engagement Report – Tidworth, Nov 2021 

 

Page 10



Page 9 of 10 
 
 

back in September. We were planning the next one in February and would 
encourage anyone who was interested in improving their footpaths to come 
along and join in. Funding would hopefully be agreed at the Area Board meeting 
on Nov 22nd which the community would be able to use. 
 
The Chairman thanked Richard Rogers for his update. 
 

33   Partner Updates 

 Updates were given, included written updates contained in the agenda pack. 
 

 Tidworth TC - written update 
 

 Ludgershall TC - written update 
 

 Everleigh PC - written update 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their updates. 
 

34   Community Area Grants 

 Area Board Initiatives 
 

• Paths for all Funding awarded £5,000 
 

• Queen’s Platinum Jubilee awarded £2,000 
 
Community Area Grants 
 

• PCC of Collingbourne Ducis and Everleigh awarded £1,000 for St 
Andrews Church Turret clock repairs 
 

• Ludgershall Sports club awarded £1,250 for Ludgershall FC new ride on 
mower 

 
• Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council awarded £3,444.50 for Tidworth and 

Everleigh Road Bus Shelter 
 
 
Health and Wellbeing Grants 
 

• AWS Community Support Tidworth awarded £4,990 for Tidworth Art and 
Mindful sessions 
 
 
 

Page 11



Page 10 of 10 
 
 

35   Future Meeting Dates 

  Monday 21 March 2022 – venue to be confirmed 

 Monday 11 July 2022 – venue to be confirmed 

 Monday 12 September 2022 – venue to be confirmed 

 Monday 21 November 2022 – venue to be confirmed 
 

36   Close 
 

Page 12



@wiltshirepoliceWILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

Amesbury CPT
Tidworth & Ludgershall Area Board 

Update

March 2022

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5



17/03/2022 2@wiltshirepoliceWILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

Inspector: Tina Osborn

Neighbourhood Sergeant: Sgt Steve Jolly

Amesbury Rural
PC Juliet Cox
PCSO Mary Carty
PCSO Michael Farebrother

Town Centre
PC Emma Smith
PCSO Sam Flippance
PCSO Mark Douse

Tidworth
PC Sharon Duggan
PCSO Dan Catterick

Ludgershall
PC Sharon Duggan
PCSO Pippa Brewer

Your CPT - Amesbury

P
age 14



17/03/2022 3@wiltshirepoliceWILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

Force Amesbury CPT

Performance – 12 months to January 2022

Stop and Search information for Amesbury CPT

During the 12 months leading to December 2021, 84 stop and 
searches were conducted in the Amesbury area of which
78.6% related to a search for controlled drugs.

During 73.8% of these searches, no object was found. In 
26.2% of cases, an object was found. Of these cases 73.8% 
resulted in a no further action disposal; 26.2% resulted in 
police action being taken; 10.7% resulted in an arrest.

Of the stop and search subjects who defined their ethnicity:
• White – 69 stop and searches
• Black or Black British – 8 stop and searches
• Asian or Asian British– 1 stop and search

Crime Type Crime Volume % of Crime

Totals 2,595 100.0

Violence without injury 460 17.7

Violence with injury 422 16.3

Criminal damage 361 13.9

Stalking and harassment 290 11.2

Public order offences 234 9.0

Other crime type 828 31.9

• Wiltshire Police recorded crime has been stable with a YoY 
increase of 6.9% in the 12 months to January 2022 and 
continues to have one of the lowest crime rates in the 
country per 1,000 population.

• Our service delivery remains consistently good.
• In January 2022, we received:

• 8091 ‘999’ calls, which we answered wit
[...]
  info@healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk 	 healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk 

Make a difference to health and 
care services by joining our Board

Page 49

https://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/our-board
mailto:hrsupport%40helpandcare.org.uk?subject=
mailto:hrsupport%40helpandcare.org.uk?subject=
mailto:info%40healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk?subject=




                     Tidworth Community Area Health & Wellbeing Group  
 
Reia stood down from Chairing the Tidworth Community Area Health & Wellbeing 
Group in 2020, and Richard Rogers has incorporated that topic into the Zoom 
meetings he has arranged to deal with Covid Recovery in this area. 
 

Page 51





                                         Tidworth Town Council Update 
 
 TTC is very much focused on the imminent build of their new Civic Centre (a 
combined build with Wiltshire Police’s new Community Policing Team Facility) which 
should be completed by the end of 2023. 
 
 TTC have moved out of the old Community Centre in Wylye Road and have taken 
an office in Castledown Business Park for the duration of the build.  All the usual 
services and functions will be provided from this office. 
 

Cllr Humph Jones 
 
Tidworth Town Council 
 

Page 53





 

Update for Tidworth Area Board 
 

 

 

Name of Parish/Town 
Council 
 

Collingbourne Kingston Parish Council 

Date of Area Board Meeting 
 

21 March 2022 

Page 55



 

Update for Tidworth Area Board 
 

 

 

 

Headlines/Key successes 
 

 
 Old and faulty defib cabinet replaced on the Barleycorn P/H, in Collingbourne Kingston 

 
 

 Vital remedial repairs and replacement of gates on various RoWs after 
productive liaison with local farmers. This is ongoing. 

 

 

  

 

 
Projects  
 

 

 Defibrillator for Aughton- difficulty in identifying a site for it to be mounted, may have 

to resort to drawing power from street lighting if unable to locate a site. 

 

 

 Paths for All improvements to footpath stiles, including provision of a bridge over the 

bo
[...]
r Everleigh’s celebration of the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee on Thursday 2nd June are well 
under way. We intend to hold a BBQ and games/activities starting at 5pm and festivities will then 
culminate with the lighting of a bonfire beacon at 9.45pm to synchronize with beacons across the 
nation. This event will take place in Jubilee Field opposite the village playground. 

 
 

 
Signed:  DENIS BOTTOMLEY, Chairman Everleigh Parish Council 

Date:    11th March 2022 
 

     

Page 57





Report To Tidworth Area Board

Date of Meeting Monday, 21 March 2022

Title of Report Tidworth Area Grant Report




Purpose of the Report
To provide detail of the grant applications made to the Tidworth Area Board.
These could include; community area grants, health
and wellbeing, young persons grants and Area Board initiatives.
To document any recommendations provided through sub groups.




Area Board Current Financial Position
Community Area
Grants

Young People Health and Wellbeing

Awarded To Date

Current Balance

Balance if all grants are agreed based on
recommendations




Grant Funding Application Summary
Application
Reference

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested

ABG592 Area Board
Initiative

Tidworth Area
Board

Ludgershall Youth Offer £10000.00 £5000.00

Project Summary:

To provide funding to develop a youth offer in Ludgershall. There has been no provision since 2019 and it has been
identified as a need through the work of the police and Community First Youth Project Workers. They are working together
to consult, hold events and establish a regular group.

ABG399 Community
Area Grant

Chute Cadley Well
Head Group

Friends of Chute Cadley Wellhead
Restoration Project

£1400.00 £700.00

Project Summary:

The Chute Cadley Well was the only source of water to Lower Chute before mains water arrived in the village.

Over the years
the well head has fallen into a state of total disrepair and needs a totall new wellhead. The aim of this is to also repair the
winding gear and this could then be used to top up the Chute Cadley wild life pond to which a village group aim to restore.

ABG555 Community
Area Grant

Tidworth Town
Council

Tidworth Skate Park £171439.20 £11439.20

Opening Balance For   2021/22 £ 32,707 £ 16,712 £ 7,700

£ 16,199 £ 4,353 £ 3,053

£ 16,508 £ 12,359 £ 4,647

£ 1,745 £ 1.82 £ 0

Page 59

Agenda Item 10

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/592
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/399
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/555


Application
Reference

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested

Project Summary:

There is a demand for more youth activities in Tidworth and this has been requested frequently over many years. Securing
suitable land and funding has been the main issue stopping us providing this facility. 

MOD have now agreed to lease part
of the Esso field to us and we will be in receipt of £ 160,000K towards recreational use.

This will hugely benefit the health
and wellbeing of the Youth in the Town, but of course there will be no age restrictions.

ABG545 Health and
Wellbeing Grant

Alzheimers
Support

Ludgershall Movement for the Mind
project for local people with dementia

£3371.00 £1381.00

Project Summary:

Our “Movement for the Mind” project provides activity sessions blending exercise, reminiscence and fun, helping people
regain confidence, providing a social outing and helping to stimulate brain function. In Ludgershall, we currently run
fortnightly Movement for the Mind sessions based at St James’ Church Hall on alternate Wednesdays for gentle exercise to
music in a supportive and friendly group setting. 



The groups were started in response to research showing the benefits of
physical activity to people with memory and cognitive problems. Each session offers gentle, regular exercise, which
supports mobility and co-ordination, improves memory and cognitive skills and relieves stress and anxiety. Carers also
attend as they too can benefit from the chance to de-stress in a warm friendly environment.

Our facilitators is a trained
fitness coache, specialist in the particular needs of older aged clients. Sessions start with a gentle warm-up before moving
on to the main activity. Everyone is encouraged to do as much or little as they feel able to and you do not have to be 'super-
fit' to take part. People with restricted mobility and wheelchair users are welcome. The exercise lasts for about an hour and
at the end of the session refreshments are served during a social half hour before the group closes. 



As one of our
Therapists puts it: 'You can see the people’s mood change as they go through the session. Their confidence grows as if they
are saying to themselves ‘I can do this’. What matters to me is that the members have come out, done some exercise in a
social setting and they go away feeling great.' And one of our carers notes that “They are a wonderful activity for anyone
living with dementia/Alzheimer’s and you should all be super proud of the work you do. I'm very grateful for all the sessions
my grampie attended, they certainly helped him. Thank you all.”

ABG491 Youth Grant Ludgershall Town
Council

Ludgershall Rec Skatepark Extension £31930.00 £5000.00

Project Summary:

We have had many requests from the youth of Ludgershall and parents of them, that they have to travel far to get to a
better skatepark as ours is very basic. We had a meeting on site with parents and a skatepark contractor, to find out what
would be needed. The request was to change it to concrete however the cost of this would be way over £100,000. So to do
an extension with a couple of bits of new more complex skatepark equipment was then suggested.

ABG504 Youth Grant Youth Adventure
Trust

Supporting disadvantaged young people
in Tidworth

£9736.47 £2192.05

Page 60

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/545
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/area
[...]
r
funding would support 4 young people in year 2, where they attend 2 Activity days, a 3-day Coastal Camp, a 6-day Forest
camp and an October Pathway Day.

In Year 3 there are 3 Tidworth young people (slightly reduced intake in 2021 due to
covid and reduced charity income) who will attend their 3 final Pathway Days, ready to move onto either our Mentoring
Scheme or other youth orgainsations in the county. 


ABG534 Youth Grant Army Welfare
Service

Zooch Tidworth Youth Club £10000.00 £5000.00

Project Summary:

With the Zooch former londis shop being upgraded and repurposed a permanent youth club will be set up to support the
Tidworth area. The funding will enable us to kit out the centre and create a permanent youth space and then to also provide
activities, trips, support and residentials for 13-19 year olds both military and civilian.

ABG556 Youth Grant Army Welfare
Service

Summer Pop Ups £4000.00 £2000.00

Project Summary:

The Summer Pop Ups will be for the whole community both military and civilian and continue on from the success last
summer. Over 1800 contacts were made through 4 individual pop ups. Tidworth Pop Up is happening on August 1st 2022.
This will run from 11-4pm and have a mixture of activities, food, support providers and activities for families, children and
young people.




1. Background

Page 61

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/534
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/556


Area Boards have authority to approve funding under powers delegated to them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must
adhere to the Area Board Funding and Grants Criteria.
This document is available on the council’s website.



Three funding streams are available to the Area Board, each with an annually awarded amount. These funding streams are as follows:

Community Area Grants (capital)
Young People (revenue)
Health and Wellbeing (revenue)

The Area Board will be advised of the funding available pri
[...]
     Monday 21st March 2022 

Title of Report      Supplementary Grants Report 

 

Purpose of the report 

 To provide information on additional financial requests for the Tidworth Area Board to 

consider at their meeting on March 21st 2022 

Area Board Current Financial Position (If all applications agreed from main report) 

 

1. Additional Grant Request 

Application 
Reference 

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested 

 
ABG 
 

 
Community 
Area Grant 

 
Ludgershall 
Youth Hall 

 
Fire door 

 
£3,490 

 
£1,745 

 
During the last inspection of the youth hall, it was identified that a new fire door was required 
 

 

CEM Recommendation – This grant meets the criteria and can be considered for approval. 

2. Reassignment of funding request from Ludgershall Town Council 

Ludgershall Town Council have sent the following request: 

“LTC was awarded a £5000 grant for meeting equipment, in 2021, we no longer require the funding 

for that purpose and were wondering if the area board would mind putting this to our Skateboard 

Park enlargement project, as well as the youth grant that has been requested. I do hope this can be 

agreed it will help LTC greatly and the youth of Ludgershall” 

Page 63



 
CEM recommendation – To agree to reusing £4,376.95 towards the skate park extension in addition 

to the £5k grant requests. The remaining £623.05 to be returned to finance the additional grant 

requests in the main grant report 

 

3. Reassignment of funding request 

 

To reassign the £5k funding agreed in March 2021 for the Rural Youth Outreach Project Year 1 to 

be used for the Rural Youth Outreach Project Year 2. This funding can not be carried over for 

another year. 

 

CEM recommendation – To agree to this request 

 

1. Background 

Area Boards have authority to approve funding under powers delegated to them. Under the Scheme 
of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Funding and Grants Criteria. This 
document is availa
[...]
 safeguard 
children, young people and vulnerable adults. 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report. 

 
Report Author 

 Richard Rogers, Community Engagement Manager, Richard.Rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 65

mailto:Richard.Rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk



	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions
	4 Minutes
	5 Police Update
	Amesbury CPT�Tidworth & Ludgershall Area Board Update�
	Your CPT - Amesbury
	Performance – 12 months to January 2022
	Performance – Hate Crime overview
	Local Priorities & Updates
	Local Priorities & Updates Continued
	Useful links
	Get Involved

	6 Fire & Rescue Update
	7 Community Area Transport Group Update
	9 Written Partner Updates
	Healthwatch Feb 22
	Tidworth Community Area Health Group
	Tidworth Town Council Update
	Collingbourne Kingston PC update
	Everleigh PC update

	10 Community Area Grants
	Grant Supplementary Report ToTidworth Area Board March 2022




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 4 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Memorial Hall, Andover Road, Ludgershall, SP11 9LZ 

Date:  21 March 2022 

Start Time: 8.05 pm 

Finish Time: 8.50 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding(Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Chris Williams (Chairman), Cllr Mark Connolly, Cllr Tony Pickernell and 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 
Total in attendance: 16 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 4 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

37   Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Ludgershall Memorial Hall and the 
meeting of the Tidworth Area Board. 
 
The following written Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack 
were noted: 
 

 Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Celebrations 2-5 June 2022 
 

38   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Humph & Reia Jones. 
 

39   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Mark Connolly – Community Area Grant - Tidworth Town Council requesting 
£11,439.20 for Tidworth Skate Park 
 
Cllr Tony Pickernell – Community Area Grant - Tidworth Area Board requesting 
£5,000 for Ludgershall Youth Offer 
 
Note: Cllr Paul Oatway – Pewsey Area Board substituted for Cllr Mark Connolly 
and Cllr Tony Pickernell for their respective grant applications – neither voted. 
 

40   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 22 November 2021 were 
agreed as the correct record and signed by the Chairman 
 

41   Police Update 

 The written update contained in the agenda pack was noted. 
 

42   Fire & Rescue Update 

 The written update contained in the agenda pack was noted. 
 



Page 3 of 4 
 
 

43   Community Area Transport Group Update 

 Cllr Mark Connolly presented the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
notes of the meeting held on Monday 7 February 2022 which were agreed by 
the Area Board. 
 

44   Community Engagement Manager Update 

 Richard Rogers advised that he had nothing to update. 
 

45   Written Partner Updates 

 The following written updates contained in the agenda pack were noted: 
 

 Wiltshire CCG 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 
 

 Tidworth Community Area Health & Wellbeing Group 
 

 Tidworth TC - written update 
 

 Collingbourne Kingston PC 
 

 Everleigh PC - written update 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their updates. 
 

46   Community Area Grants 

 Area Board Initiative 
 
Tidworth Area Board awarded £5,000 for Ludgershall Youth Offer 
 
 
Community Area Grants 
 
Chute Cadley Wellhead Group awarded £700 for Friends of Chute Cadley 
Wellhead Restoration Project 
 
Tidworth Town Council awarded £11,439.20 for Tidworth Skate Park 
 
Health & Wellbeing Grant 
 
Alzheimers Support awarded £1,381 for Ludgershall Movement for the 
Mind project for local people living with dementia 



Page 4 of 4 
 
 

 
 
Youth Grants 
 
Ludgershall Town Council awarded £5,000 for Ludgershall Skate Park 
Extension 
 
Youth Adventure Trust awarded £2,192.05 for Supporting disadvantaged 
young people in Tidworth 
 
Army Welfare Service awarded £5,000 for Zooch Tidworth Youth Club 
 
Army Welfare Service awarded £2,000 for Summer Pop Ups 
 
Ludgershall Boys and Youth Centre awarded £1,745 for Ludgershall fire 
door  
 
 
Reassignment of funding request from Ludgershall Town Council 
 
To reassign the £5,000 funding agreed in March 2021 for the Rural Youth 
Outreach Project Year 1 to be used for the Rural Youth Outreach Project 
Year 2 -Agreed 
 
Ludgershall Town Council - £4,376.95 towards the skate park extension in 
addition to the £5k grant requests. The remaining £623.05 to be returned to 
finance the additional grant requests in the main grant report - Agreed 
 

47   Future Meeting Dates 

 The following meeting dates were noted: 
 

 Monday 11 July 2022 – venue to be confirmed 
 

 Monday 12 September 2022 – venue to be confirmed 
 

 Monday 21 November 2022 – venue to be confirmed 
 

48   Close 
 


